
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Hilary McGuill (Chair)

Councillors: Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies, 
Rob Davies, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Dennis Hutchinson, Dave Mackie, 
Debbie Owen and Linda Thomas

14 April 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2023 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones 
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a 
virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 2 March 2023.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 13 - 
20)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

5 AUDIT WALES DIRECT PAYMENTS FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE (Pages 
21 - 144)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Deputy
[...]
ocial & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 2 March 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors:  Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Paul Cunningham, Robert Davies, 
Gladys Healey, David Mackie, Debbie Owen and Linda Thomas

APOLOGY: Councillor Jean Davies

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Anthony Wren (Carol Ellis)

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing): Chief Officer (Social Services); 
Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning; Senior Manager Children and 
Workforce; Senior Manager for Adults; Workforce Development Manager; Registered 
Manager Resources and Regulated Services; Planning and Development Officer; 
James Hunt - Nanny Biscuit and Nat Swift - Micro-Carer

IN ATTENDANCE:   Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Debbie Owen - Volunteer at Nanny Biscuit.

46. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 were approved, as moved 
by Councillor Gladys Healey and seconded by Councillor Dave Mackie.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

47. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the 
current Forward Work Programme and in response to the Chair, agreed to see if the 
advanced visit to the North East Wales Community Equipment Services could take 
place on morning of 20 April prior to the meeting in the afternoon.  She also confirmed 
that both Action Tracking items had been completed and were now closed.

The Chair requested that a letter be sent to the new Interim Chair of the Board of 
Betsi Cadwaladr.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Dave Mackie                     
and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be authorised 
to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need arises; 
and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions.

48. NANNY BISCUIT

James Hunt gave a presentation on his background and the setting up of Nanny 
Biscuit.  After leaving school, he became a Gas Engineer before joining the Army in 
2010 but unfortunately due to an injury while serving in Afghanistan, had to leave.  
Suffering both mentally and physically he wanted to help people rather than be helped 
himself and so he set up Nanny Biscuit in 2018 - named after his Nan who passed 
away in 2017 as she used to give him biscuits. He realised his passion was helping the 
Community when he provided Christmas dinner and entertainment to those suffering 
from loneliness and isolation.  He then sought help to gain more knowledge to develop 
other ideas that he had, such as free holistic therapies.  With his background as a gas 
engineer, he had thought of doing something along the lines of DIY SOS but as this 
would have been costly, he turned his plumbing and heating company CAF Gas into a 
Social Enterprise in 2020 in order to use its profits and assets to help the most 
vulnerable in the Community rather than seek grants.  Due to the pandemic, it had to be 
put on hold and he decided to just concentrate on the Nanny Biscuit side of things.  He 
showed Members a video of what they did during the pandemic which included 
delivering food parcels, provided outdoor concert to a Care Home, buddie calling for 
emotional support to isolated people and in collaboration with MoneySuperMarket, they 
delivered over 44,000 meals.

During the second lockdown, he set up an annual event of seven days of 
activities and challenges around Wales called a Grand Week in Wales in order to get 
Communities working togeth
[...]
ccessful 
workforce development within the portfolio, stating that currently there were no 
vacancies for Occupational Therapists or Adult Social Workers and that they were also 
practically fully staffed on Residential Childcare workers.  There were, however, known 
issues in Children’s Social Work which the Senior Manager (Children and Workforce) 
and the team were working through.

In response to a comment by Councillor Mackie, the Senior Manager for Adults 
said that they had taken some initiatives with local High Schools within their Health and 
Social Care Courses that were run locally and had given talks on what it was like to be 
a Social Worker which had inspired a number of students to take it further.  In addition, 
they regularly went into Glyndwr University to promote the role.

Councillor Gladys Healey asked if people were recruited from different minorities 
so that Social Workers were able to understand the different cultures.  In response, the 
Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning confirmed that Social Working 
Teams across Flintshire were representative of the diversity of Flintshire and had a 
number of people from different ethnic backgrounds and Eastern European 
communities and equally important, Welsh speaking Social Workers.

Councillor Wren questioned if more mature applicants with relevant life skills 
were excluded for the Occupational Therapy Traineeship, given the qualifications listed 
in 1.06 of the report.  In response the Senior Manager - Safeguarding and 
Commissioning explained that as a degree course, the application process was dictated 
by the University but support was also offered to individuals to undertake an entrance 
course so that they could then go and access the degree course. She also confirmed 
that there was no discrimination to the application process and that Flintshire funded 
both the Foundation Couse plus the additional two years.

Page 7



The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Mac
[...]
tacts that could be 
contacted in his absence.  He added that in his experience not all his duties were time 
critical so that he could work around care with the client particularly if he had a personal 
appointment.  They were currently looking into developing a buddy system.

When asked how complaints were dealt with, he informed that it depended on 
the nature of the complaint.  If it was of a criminal nature then it went to the relevant 
authorities but advised that there was a complaints policy and procedure in place and if 
he was unable resolve it then it went to the Micro-Care team.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Gladys Healey                                   
and seconded by Councillor Rob Davies.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the update on the Micro-Care project in Flintshire to give an 
understanding of the process to become a Micro-Carer.

51. UPDATE ON CHILDREN’S RESIDENTIAL CARE

The Senior Manager (Children and Workforce) gave background to the report by 
referring back to discussion last year on a strategy called ‘Care Closer to Home’ which 
set out their ambition to develop five in-house high quality Residential Children’s Care 
Homes to support Children requiring local residential care.  He introduced the 
Registered Manager Resources and Regulated Services who gave more in-depth detail 
as set out in the report into the homes listed below:-

 Tŷ Nyth – a registered Home with MST therapy to support family reunification
 Y Dderwen – a registered Home providing long term placement stability
 Mesen Fach – a crisis flat offering short term placements in emergencies
 Small Group Homes supporting 1 or 2 children in bespoke community-based 

settings 

He confirmed that they were on course to open on the dates as outlined in the 
report and had been successful in recruiting staff.

Page 9



Councillor Owen asked if sibling groups would be mixed with other children in Tŷ 
Nyth and in response the Registered Manager Resources and Regulated Services said 
that it was key to success to get the matching process right whether it be a mix with a 
sibling group or individual children.  The impact would be significant on all four children 
if the matching process was wrong.  However, some of the learning points were that it 
was best that four children did not move in at the same time and should be worked with 
in different locations.  Ideally the first child should move in to start the 12 week 
programme followed by the other three at four-week intervals, by which time the first 
child would be transitioning back into their home environment.

In response to Councillor Mackie, the Registered Manager Resources and 
Regulated Services stated that they were limited to the number of children they could 
support but that it was important to train and support the right staff as it would be them 
that made significant changes to the children.  The Senior Manager (Children and 
Workforce) added that in respect of out of county placements that were already in the 
system, they would be phased out over the next three years as the children would still 
need to be supported.  The in-house costs were not necessarily cheaper as on average 
it cost £500,000 to run a 4-bedroom home due to staff overheads, insurance and food 
etc.  The positives were that the service was able to control the quality of care in 
preparing young people to adulthood.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Paul Cunningham                                    
and seconded by Councillor Debbie Owen.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes progress to develop the in-house residential care as part of 
Care Closer to Home strategy.

52. FLINTSHIRE PROVIDER SERVICES – REGULATORY ISSUES, SERVICE 
EFFECTIVENESS AND DEVELOPMENT

The Registered Manager Resources and Regulated Services introduced the 
report as in his role as a Responsible Individual for Flintshire and explained that it was 
his job to ensure the quality of
[...]
illor Mel Buckley.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee accepts the report and notes the requirements of the role of 
Responsible Individual.

53. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.22 pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 20 April 2023

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them.  There are no outstanding actions currently. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can s
[...]
lintshire

To provide an update on the 
discharge of statutory safeguarding 
duties in schools and the Education 
portfolio.  To include information on 
Relationship and Sexual Education 
and how this was contributing to 
reducing harm. 

To outline the approach to the 
identification and commissioning of 
post 16 education for Flintshire’s 
young people.  

To provide an update on the 
provision for Looked After Children.  
To include an update on the 
challenges, positive working and 
how young people were supported 
through the pilot to provide funding 
directly to looked after children 
leaving care. 

Assurance 

Assurance

Assurance 

Chief Officer – 
Education, Youth and 
Culture

Chief Officer – 
Education, Youth & 
Culture

Chief Officer – Social 
Services 

20 July 
10.00 am Council Plan 2022-23 Year 

End Performance 
To review the levels of progress in 
the achievement of activities and 
performance levels identified in the 
Council Plan. 

Performance 
Monitoring 

Chief Officer – Social 
Services 

P
age 18



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                             APPENDIX 1

Regular Items
Month Item Purpose of Report Responsible/Contact 

Officer

Safeguarding  To provide Members with statistical information in 
relation to Safeguarding - & Adults & Children 

Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

May Educational Attainment of Looked 
After Children 

Education officers offered to share the annual 
educational attainment report with goes to Education & 
Youth OSC with this Committee. 

Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

May Corporate Parenting Report to Social & Health Care and Education & Youth 
Overview & Scrutiny.  

Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

Sept Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints

To consider the Annual Report Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board Update 

BCUHB are invited to attend on an annual basis   – 
partnership working.

Facilitator  P
age 19


[...]
he agreed costs specified in the person’s care 
and support plan to meet their identified and agreed eligible outcomes.  All rates 
will be reviewed and set by the Council in line with the annual budget setting 
process and therefore are subject to change. 
 

134. Agency rates – when choosing to use a direct payment to purchase care 
and support from an agency the direct payments recipient will be given the 
greatest autonomy possible to negotiate a proportionate rate with their chosen 
provider. However, Flintshire County Council will only provide funding below or 
equivalent to the agreed domiciliary care fee. This rate will be agreed and 
publicised prior to the start of each financial year.  Should the person wish to 
commission an agency with a higher hourly rate it must be made clear to them 
that they must pay the difference from their own personal funds. When making 
such a decision, the person should consider the long term effects of such a 
financial commitment and the affordability of future increases that may be 
expected on an annual basis. 
 
Exceptions – Flintshire County Council may choose to make exceptions where 
the only alternative provision suitable to meeting the persons assessed needs 
and outcomes is either inappropriate, disproportionate, or requires them  to be  
supported in a specialist out of County, or residential establishment. The person 
may require specialist support that can only be purchased at an additional cost 
to necessitate them being supported within their local community. Decisions will 
be made on a case by case basis after having taken into consideration personal 
circumstances, potential benefits to the person and their family and cost. 
 

135. Personal Assistant rates – The Council has a set rate for the 
employment of Personal Assistants. Such rates will comply with relevant 
minimum wage legislation, regulation and be sufficient to allow the employer to 
meet their wider employment responsibilities including pension

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 APRIL 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 
20 April 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors:  Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Paul Cunningham, Rob Davies, 
Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, David Mackie and Debbie Owen

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Jean Davies and Linda Thomas

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Christine Jones, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing; Chief Officer (Social 
Services); Senior Manager – Safeguarding and Commissioning; Senior Manager 
Children and Workforce and Senior Manager for Adults

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

55. MINUTES

Councillor Mackie confirmed that he has spoken to Mr. James Hunt from 
Nanny Biscuit in relation to sharing ideas as indicated on page 7 of the minutes of 
2nd March 2023. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2023 were approved as 
moved by Councillor David Mackie and seconded by Councillor Debbie Owen.

                         
RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

56. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme stating that there were no changes to any of the items listed in the 
appendix.  Future dates of meetings from September would be added once they 
had been presented and approved at the Annual Council meeting scheduled to 
be held on 4th May, 2023.

Councillor Ellis requested that an item be added concerning Access to 
GPs due to the number of complaints that she had received about people not 
getting GP appointments.  The Chair requested that Councillor Ellis write to her 
with the problems that she had received, and she would then write to Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board on the Committee’s behalf.



The Chair also wanted to add an item to the Forward Work Programme to 
be discussed at the next Joint Meeting with the Education, Youth & Culture 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee which she had discussed with the Chief Officer 
(Social Services) prior to the start of the meeting.  The Chief Officer reported that 
he had recently received a positive presentation by a young person with a 
disability who was a self-advocate and had helped herself and others into work 
and suggested that she be invited to give a presentation to Members at the joint 
meeting scheduled for June.  The Committee supported this suggestion.

The recommendations, as outlined in the report, were moved by Councillor 
Gladys Healey and seconded by Councillor David Mackie.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises.

Due to technical problems the Chair advised that the meeting would be adjourned 
and re-arranged to an alternative date to allow for consideration of the remaining 
items on the agenda.  Notification of the date and time of the meeting would be 
circulated to the Committee as soon as possible.

57. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.16 pm)

…………………………
Chair


